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This document is for the following email discussion:
[108#61][R16] on-demand SI procedure in RRC_CONNECTED (Ericsson)
	Intended outcome: Address remaining issues, agreeable draft CR
	Deadline:  2020-01-30

[bookmark: _Ref178064866][bookmark: _Toc20921414]2	Discussion
During the online discussion in RAN2#108, the following agreement has been taken regarding the possibility for the UE to request Rel-15 and Rel-16 SIBs.

It shall be possible to request Rel-16 SIBs by this method, FFS if any Rel-15 SIB shall be possible to request. 

While it is obvious that UE is allowed to request the SIBs specified in the Rel-16 WIs, it is still not clear whether Rel-15 SIBs can be requested on-demand by a UE while in RRC_CONNECTED. According to this, during the online discussion some companies argued that some Rel-15 SIBs should be provided on-demand since have been agreed to be used (and extended) within some WI. For instance, in IIoT WI has been agreed to re-use Rel-15 SIB9 in order to provide reference time provisioning to the UE. 

Therefore, it seems that there is some reason for allowing the UE to request on-demand certain Rel-15 SIBs. Nevertheless, we would like to ask companies to express their view on whether Rel-15 SIBs can be requested on-demand. 


Question 1: Should UE be allowed to request Rel-15 SIBs on-demand?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Lenovo
	Yes
	We consider SIB9 (time info) as the only candidate Rel-15 SIB irrespective of whether it is extended in Rel-16 or not. We see no use-case for requesting SIB2/3/4/5 (cell re-selection parameters) and SIB6/7/8 (ETWS/CMAS notifications) in connected mode.

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	Agree with Lenovo. In partivcular, support of SIBs for PWS does not make sense since most likely the request based retrieval cannot meet the maximum delay requirement for PWS.

	Nokia
	Yes
	For on-demand SI in idle/connected, currently we do not mention in the specification which SIBs are allowed on demand and which SIBs are not allowed on demand but clearly there are some SIBs that are not allowed on-demand e.g. ETWS/CMAS SIBs. These details are left to implementation. We don’t see why we have to impose restrictions for on-demand SI in connected and deviate from having commonality with on-demand SI in idle/inactive.

	Futurewei
	Yes
	It should be possible to provide SIB9 on demand.

	Samsung
	No
	We do not see any need to allow requesting SIB2/3/4/5 (cell re-selection parameters) and SIB6/7/8 (ETWS/CMAS notifications) in connected mode.

Regarding SIB9, it seems not essential to provide this SIB on demand. For IIOT, unicast signaling for reference time is supported. Additionally if needed, network can push SIB9 in RRC Reconfiguration message for IIOT UEs.

	NEC
	No
	Obviously no need of On-demand SI in connected for SIB2-8.
Only exception may be Rel-16 version of SIB9 including reference time (i.e. no need for Re-original SIB9 in Rel-15, either.) We expect Samsung proposal seems workable. if this way cause a problem, then only SIB9 is to be targeted for On-demand SI in connected.

	vivo
	Yes
	Agree with Lenovo.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	It is clear that in the IIoT WI it was agree to re-use SIB9 for providing time infor to the UE. Therefore, supporting the on-demand request of this Rel-15 SIB (i.e., even if will have a Rel-16 extension) seems natural.

Agree with the other companies that is not necessary to allow the on-demand request of other SIBs that are not SIB9.

	Huawei
	Yes
	SIB9 can be requesed

	Apple
	Yes
	It’s possible that R15 SIBs are extended to include new parameters for the features introduced in future release. Design with the restriction is not forward compatible.

	CATT
	Yes
	Only SIB9 can be requested by on-demond. There is no use-case for requesting other R15 SIBs by on-demond.

	Intel
	Maybe
	There is no strong requirement for any specific Rel-15 SIBs.  In fact, PWS SIBs are sent by the network to connected mode UE without any on-demand request and this approach should be continued.  However, from the protocol signalling design, a generic solution for all Rel-15 and future SIBs using the bitmap approach could still be used.  Restrictions on which SIBs cannot be requested can be captured in the field description.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Only SIB9 can be considered.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	We agree with other companies that SIB9 could be needed in connected mode.  There seems no use case for the other SIBs now, but we have some sympathy for Apple and Intel’s point that the design of the request should be future-proof, so we tend to think the restriction on which SIBs can be requested should be in the field description rather than hard-coding the range.



Rapporteur: According to the preference expressed, 12 companies think that (at least) SIB9 is a case of Rel-15 SIB that can be requested on-demand by a UE in RRC_CONNECTED. Two companies have concerns on whether SIB9 should be requested on-demand. However, one of these two companies agree that it should be ok to request SIB9 on-demand if delivering it via dedicated signaling may cause problems. Nevertheless, in the IIoT it was already agreed that SIB9 can be delivered via broadcast, or via dedicated signaling inside the DLInformationTransfer container. On top on this, in the WI there is still an open discussion whether the UE it has some benefits to require updated sync information to the gNB (since the gNB may be aware on when the UE need new time sync information).Therefore, according to this, our proposal is the following:

UE is allowed to request SIB9 on-demand while in RRC_CONNECTED. FFS this need to be confirmed with the IIoT WI (i.e., if the UE has some benefits to request on-demand SIB9).
UE is not allowed to request from SIB1 to SIB8 on-demand (FFS whether SIB9 is allowed is pending).

If the answer to Q1 is YES, two further issues need to be discussed. The first issue is which Rel-15 SIBs can be requested on-demand. The second issue is if there is any problem for a Rel-16 UE in case it initiates the on-demand SIB procedure (while in RRC_CONNECTED) in a Rel-15 gNB.
Regarding the first issue, the intention is that not all the Rel-15 SIBs contain relevant information to be requested on-demand. Therefore, there are two possible approaches to be pursued:
Option 1. A generic solution is adopted where the UE can request potentially all Rel-15 SIBs (except SIB1). In such a case, it is clarified in the specification that the UE is allowed to request all the SIBs (regardless if they are Rel-15 or Rel-16) but not SIB1.

Option 2. We identify which SIBs can be requested on-demand, e.g. based on their need in a certain WI. In such a case, it is clarified in the specification that the UE can request on-demand all Rel-16 SIBs plus a limited set of Rel-15 SIBs (to be identified).

According to this, companies are encouraged to express their preference on which option should be pursued. In case Option 2 is selected, please specify also which Rel-15 SIBs are allowed to be requested on-demand.

Question 2: Companies are requested to express their view on which of the two options (i.e., Option “1” and Option “2”) should be supported. In case Option 2 is selected, please specify also which Rel-15 SIBs are allowed to be requested on-demand.

	Company
	Option
	Comments

	Lenovo
	Option 2
	In this context the signalling overhead can be reduced as well, i.e. instead of defining requestedSIB-List-r16 as a BITSTRING of fixed size (maxSIB-1), it can be defined as a SEQUENCE of shorter size.

We consider SIB9 (time info) as the only candidate Rel-15 SIB irrespective of whether it is extended in Rel-16 or not.

	DOCOMO
	Option 2
	Agree wiith Lenove, in particular for the signalling aspect.

	Nokia
	
	As indicated in our comment for Question 1, we prefer to leave it to implementation like what we have for on-demand SI in idle/inactive. This is partly aligned with Option 1 mentioned above i.e. UE can request potentially all Rel-15 SIBs (except SIB1) but does not require specification clarifications to identify which SIBs are on-demand and which SIBs are not.

	Futurewei
	Option 2
	It’d be clearer to system implementation (to both UE and network) and more efficient in signalling handling to identify the SIBs which can be requested on demand.

	Samsung
	Option 2
	

	NEC
	Option 2
	if agree to support only limited Rel-15 SIB(s), this should be applied

	vivo
	Option 2
	Agree with Lenovo.

	Ericsson
	Option 1
	We agree with Nokia that we should leave to UE implementation with SIBs to request (except for SIB1). This will provide also an alignment with the already supported on-demand framework for IDLE/INACTIVE.

On top of this, Option 1 requires less specification effort and is more future-proof for the later releases in case new SIBs need to support this feature.

	Huawei
	Option2
	If allowing the UE to request for all the SIBs, some unnecessary overhead will be caused since the UE does not need to request for SIB2-8 in RRC connected. 

	Apple
	
	Agree with Nokia.

	CATT
	Option2
	Agree with Huawei.

	Intel
	Option 1?
	A generic solution based on bimap approach (as in the running CR) could be used with restrictions on which SIBs can be requested captured in field descriptions. We still need to discuss which Rel-15 SIBs can be requested on demand in connected mode.  
We don’t think we should change PWS SIB delivery and hence they should not be considered for on-demand request.  SIB2/3/4/5 (cell reselection SIBs) and SIB9 (UTC) can be considered.   If we are to introduce a generic solution, a generic solution for Rel-15 and future SIBs seems a good approach.  If necessary to limit testing, we could add restrictions on which SIBs can be requested in the field description.

	ZTE
	Option 2
	Agree with Lenovo to define requestedSIB-List-r16 as a shorter fixed size, e.g. maxSIB-8.

	MediaTek
	Option 2?
	We generally agree with Intel’s analysis above: The signalling should have the capability to be generic, and the field descriptions can clarify which request bits are allowed to be set.  We would consider this more as a form of option 2, since the spec would still indicate which SIBs can be requested on-demand.

We acknowledge that a hard restriction (e.g. shorter bitmap) saves a few bits in signalling, but this seems not critical in dedicated signalling and comes at the cost of some future-proofing.



Rapporteur: Regarding Q2, out of 14 companies 9 companies believe that, when defining requestedSIB-List-r16, instead of defining it a BITSTRING of fixed size (maxSIB-1), it can be defined as a SEQUENCE of shorter size (i.e., based on the exact number of SIBs that can be requested on-demand). Further, 5 companies think that instead a generic signaling should be used (i.e., basically the UE could eventually request all the SIBs, except SIB1) and is up to the UE implementation to request only the SIBs that are useful. According to the reply, it seems that the main argument for preferring Option 2 is saving some signaling overhead even if this it may come at cost of a future-proof solution. Since this issue does not seems to be very critical regarding the whole feature to work, our suggestion is to implement Option 2 in the RRC running CR (for the time being) but discuss further offline and online this issue.

The list of allowed requested SIBs is defined as a SEQUENCE with a size equal to the exact number of SIBs that are allowed to be requested on-demand.

Finally, the second issue that should be discussed in case the answer to Q1 is YES, is whether there is any issue to be addressed when a Rel-16 UE initiates the on-demand SIB procedure (while in RRC_CONNECTED) in a Rel-15 gNB.
So far, it was agreed that a UE, upon requesting a SIB on-demand, it starts to listen the broadcast channel in order to acquire the requested SIB. Then, if the network decides to deliver the requested SIB via dedicated signalling, this is done via the RRCReconfiguration message. However, it is still unclear what should happen when the requested SIB is neither broadcasted nor sent via dedicated signalling. For this reason, we kindly ask companies to provide their view on this and whether something is needed to solve this possible issue.

Question 3: Do companies think that there is an issue when a Rel-16 UE initiates the on-demand SIB procedure (while in RRC_CONNECTED) in a Rel-15 gNB?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Lenovo
	Yes
	In general, we think the issue exists also in a Rel-16 gNB. We have not discussed yet whether the support of the on-demand SIB procedure should be mandatory or optional for the network. But considering the fact that the corresponding procedure in idle/inactive is optional for the network, its support in connected should be optional for the network as well.

The on-demand SIB procedure is a dedicated procedure and in order to avoid waste of resources or risk to get stuck in the procedure, the UE should not initiate such procedure blindly. Therefore, it is beneficial from UE point of view to know whether the network supports this dedicated procedure or not.

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	Agree that we cannot assume that NW supports this feature, even though gNB is upgraded to Rel-16. The UE may repeat sending the request massage to the gNB, which results in wasting radio resoruces. 

	Nokia
	No
	On-demand SI in connected is a Rel-16 feature and should be used with Rel-16 or later gNBs only. Maybe we should consider a broadcast flag indicating whether gNB supports on-demand SI in connected or not. Otherwise, we can leave it to UE implementation for failure to receive the requested SIB(s).

	Futurewei
	No
	There shouldn’t be assumption (on UE side) of network supporting on-demand SIB procedure, whether it is a R15 or R16 gNB. In other words, network support is optional for both R15 and R16 gNB.

	Samsung
	No
	Note that SIB supported in a cell is always listed in SchedulingInfo in SIB1, irrespective of whether network is broadcasting it or providing on demand. 

In case, Rel-16 UE initiates the on-demand SIB procedure (while in RRC_CONNECTED) in a Rel-15 gNB, say for Rel15 SIB X, we do not see any issue.

· If UE’s active BWP has common search space, UE request s after checking the broadcast status bit of SIB X. The SIB X is legacy Rel15 SIB, so the broadcast status bit of SIB X is set to broadcasting. So UE does not request and acquires SIB X from broadcast. 

If UE’s active BWP does not have common search space, it cannot check the latest status of broadcast status bit of SIB X. However, UE requests only if SIBX is supported in cell. Upon request, UE will receive SIB X from broadcast as UE also monitor broadcast after sending request, unless there is failure to receive due to radio channel conditions.

	NEC
	Yes
	Given (some) Rel-15 SIBs can be requested on-demand by Connected UE, there may be repeating the request signaling. 
However, the issue can be solved with a simple solution, e.g. additional broadcasting bit for applicability of On-demand SI request in Connected.
So, the issue exists but can be solved, if Rel-15 SIB need to be supported.

	Vivo
	Yes
	Agree with Nokia.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	The Rel-16 UE cannot assume “a priori” that the gNB (i.e., Rel-15 or Rel-16) support this feature. Therefore, in case a UE triggers the sending of the RRC message for requesting certain SIB(s) to a gNB that does not support this feature, it is not clear from the specification point of view what will happen.

According to this, if the gNB does not provide an indication that this feature is supported, further UE actions need to be specified thus bringing additional standardization efforts.

Therefore, would be easier if the NW will indicate to the UE (in SIB1 or via dedicated RRC) whether it supports this feature of not.

	Huawei
	No
	We don’t see any issue with the current UE behavior since both whether the network has the SI request capability or not and willing to broadcast the requested SIB or not are reflected in the broadcasting status of the SIB, which the the UE can monitor. 

	Apple
	Yes
	We donot think the assumption of R16 CONNECTED UE triggering on-demand SIB in a R15 Cell/NW is true. 
In our understanding, UE only triggers this procedure when UE receives the explicit indication to enable it from broadcast or dedicated RRC signaling.

	CATT
	See comments
	We think UE can differentiate whether gNB is R15 or R16 according to the SIB1 scheduling info. Therefore, UE can aviod to request on demond SI in connected mode for R15 gNB. There is no issue here.

Only for one case, if the UE’s active BWP does not have common search space, e.g., UE handover to the new cell which cannot configure UE a common search spare, the UE cannot get the SIB1 from the new cell. If the case is valid, then the UE cannot differentiate whether gNB is R15 or R16. A flag may be needed to indicate the UE whether the gNB support this feature.

	Intel
	Yes
	It is not certain if Rel15 gNBs can handle unsupported and unsolicited messages of this type.  Even if it can, it is good to have a clear protocol behaviour rather than a kind of trial and error with UE requesting towards Rel-15 gNBs.  For these reasons, we think it is better to have some configurability (implicit or explicit FFS) where UE knows whether it can initiate on demand SIB in connected.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Agree with Nokia and Ericsson that On demand SI in connected is a Rel-16 feature and should be optionally used with Rel-16 or later gNBs only.
An indication can be provided from NW to UE showing support of on demand SI in connected and UE is allowed to send SI request in connected mode only when NW support this feature.

	MediaTek
	Yes (but not limited to Rel-15)
	Of course a Rel-15 gNB will only advertise Rel-15 SIBs, so the issue only arises if we allow requesting Rel-15 SIBs as described above.  Assuming we support a request for SIB9, if the network advertises SIB9 as notBroadcasting, the UE may request it and the network will not comprehend the message and probably disregard it (it’s hard to see what else it could do).  The UE may then wait more or less indefinitely for a SIB that never comes, and it needs to decide whether to wait longer, retry the request, or give up and fail whatever operation required the SIB.

Actually, this issue arises in any gNB that does not support the feature or elects to ignore the request.



Rapporteur: According to the preferences expressed in Q3, 10 companies out of 14 think that there is an issue when a Rel-16 UE try to request on-demand (while in RRC_CONNECTED) certain SIBs to a Rel-15 gNB. On top on this, another issue raised by Q3 is that the UE is unaware whether the gNB is capable of this feature or not. This may bring uncertainty on the UE behavior. Further, 4 companies believe that there is no issue when a Rel-16 UE request a certain SIB to a Rel-15 gNB as the advertised SIBs by the gNB will have all their status to “Broadcasting”. Nevertheless, allowing the NW to advertise the UE whether it supports this feature it has some benefits in preventing possible problems or unclear UE behaviors.
If the answer to Q3 is YES, companies are invited a possible solution for handling the case where a Rel-16 UE initiates the on-demand SIB procedure (while in RRC_CONNECTED) in a Rel-15 gNB. As an example, a possible solution would be to allow the gNB to configure this functionality (e.g., via an indication in SIB) so that the UE will trigger the on-demand SIB procedure in RRC_CONNECTED only if the network supports it.

Question 4: What solution should be adopted to solve the issue on when a Rel-16 UE initiates the on-demand SIB procedure (while in RRC_CONNECTED) in a Rel-15 gNB.

	Company
	Yes/NoSolution
	Comments

	Lenovo
	Explicit indication of whether the procedure is supported by network or not
	Same as for Q3, we think the issue exists also in a Rel-16 gNB.

We think a candiate solution is to introduce a new Rel-16 flag, e.g. ”OSI in connected-enabled” in an RRC message (broadcast or dedicated). When this new Rel-16 flag is not set by network (because it’s a Rel-15 gNB or a Rel-16 gNB that does not support this procedure) then the UE knows that the procedure does not need to be initiated in connected mode.

	DOCOMO
	NW indication
	Given that UE capability signalling is most likely defined to this feature, gNB can learn the functional support, once the UE capability is obtained. Then, the following dedicated signalling (i.e. RRCReconfiguration) can indicate if on-demand SI in connected is enabled or not). We don’t think that the NW indication is needed in SIB, unless the feature is mandatory w/o capability.

	Nokia
	NW indication
	Consider a broadcast flag indicating whether gNB supports on-demand SI in connected or not

	Futurewei
	UE behaviour in R16 procedure
	No change should be required on R15 gNB.
If there is no response from gNB (R15 or R16 gNB), UE should consider the requested SIB not available in the cell, and may stop or not start a related procedure, in case the requested SIB is required for proper operation.

	NEC
	NW indication
	this is of course for Rel-16 gNB, no change for Rel-15 gNB.

	vivo
	NW indication
	Agree with Nokia.

	Ericsson
	NW indication
	As also commented in Q3, if the gNB does not provide an indication that this feature is supported, further UE actions need to be specified thus bringing additional standardization efforts.

Therefore, would be easier if the NW will indicate to the UE (in SIB1 or via dedicated RRC) whether it supports this feature of not.

	Huawei
	No solutoin needed
	As explained above, R16 procedure works fine. 

	Apple
	NW indication
	NW can enable the feature via the explicit indication in broadcast or dedicated RRC signaling. 

	CATT
	Slightly prefer ”no”
	See comments as Q3.

	Intel
	?
	No strong view.  An indication in SIB or using dedicated signalling (as this configuration is only applicable in connected mode) should be considered if on-demand in connected is extended to Rel-15 SIBs.  If it is only for future releases, it could be made mandatory for network to support on-demand for all SIBs for which on-demand is supported in specifications. 

	ZTE
	NW indication
	An indication can be provided from NW to UE showing support of on demand SI in connected and UE is allowed to send SI request in connected mode only when NW support this feature.

	MediaTek
	NW indication
	By definition the feature is used in connected mode, so the network can indicate support when the UE comes to connected mode or enters the cell in HO (irrespective of knowing whether the UE supports the feature—thus we don’t immediately see the need for UE capability signalling as suggested by DOCOMO). 



Rapporteur: Acknowledged that there could be a possible issue if the network do not inform the UE whether it support this feature or not, in Q4 10 companies prefer (or think it could be ok) to have an explicit network indication to signal whether this feature is supported by the gNB. Further, 4 companies believe no solution is needed even if 1 of these companies believe that, for some particular case, a flag may be needed to indicate the UE whether the gNB support this feature. Therefore, according to the preferences expressed in Q3 and Q4, we have the following suggestion:
An explicit network indication is specified in order to inform the UE whether the on-demand SIB request in RRC_CONNECTED is supported.


[bookmark: _Toc20921427]2.1	Other
If some company thinks further important aspects of this procedure need to be discussed, please use the table below to add them.
	Company
	FeatureItem
	Comments

	Lenovo
	Mandatory/ Optional support
	Considering the fact that the on-demand SIB procedure in idle/inactive is optional for the network, its support in connected should be optional for the network as well.

	Lenovo
	DL response requirements
	The on-demand SIB procedure is a dedicated procedure and if network decides to transmit all or part of the requested SIB(s) per RRCReconfiguration message, then it might be useful to specify requirements when the UE may expect the RRCReconfiguration message by the network. This would avoid the risk that the UE may get stuck in the on-demand SIB procedure.

	Lenovo
	Partial SIB delivery
	In case of partial delivery of the requested SIB(s), i.e. the network decides to transmit only part of the requested SIB(s) per broadcast/dedicated at all, is it a valid use-case that the network does not want to act on the missing requested SIB(s)? If it is a valid use-case then the question is whether we need to specify something on the UE behaviour, i.e. whether to skip the procedure for the missing requested SIB(s) after a certain period of time.

Example: The UE requests SIB9 and SIBX-r16 on-demand, but the network acts only on SIB9 but not on SIBX-r16.

	Nokia
	Simplicity
	Our preference is to not over specify the procedure for different failure scenarios. These should be left to implementation unless there is a strong justification to standardize such failure handling.

	Samsung
	Trigger to request on demand upon reception/reading of SIB1 
	Currently it is assumed that upon reception/reading of SIB1, operations defined in 5.2.2.3.3 can be triggered even for on demand SI in connected. 

However the following text in 5.2.2.4.2	Actions upon reception of the SIB1 is present only IDLE/INACTIVE
"
3>	if the UE has a stored valid version of a SIB, in accordance with sub-clause 5.2.2.2.1, that the UE requires to operate within the cell in accordance with sub-clause 5.2.2.1:
4>	use the stored version of the required SIB;
3>	if the UE has not stored a valid version of a SIB, in accordance with sub-clause 5.2.2.2.1, of one or several required SIB(s), in accordance with sub-clause 5.2.2.1:
4>	for the SI message(s) that, according to the si-SchedulingInfo, contain at least one required SIB and for which si-BroadcastStatus is set to broadcasting:
5>	acquire the SI message(s) as defined in sub-clause 5.2.2.3.2;
4>	for the SI message(s) that, according to the si-SchedulingInfo, contain at least one required SIB and for which si-BroadcastStatus is set to notBroadcasting:
5>	trigger a request to acquire the SI message(s) as defined in sub-clause 5.2.2.3.3;
"
The above text needs to be added for RRC CONNECTED case also in 5.2.2.4.2.

	Samsung
	Trigger to request on demand other than reception/reading of SIB1 
	Currently it is assumed that upon reception/reading of SIB1, operations defined in 5.2.2.3.3 are triggered for on demand SI in connected. There was an FFS if on demand SI can be triggered for other cases as well.

" Editor’s note: FFS wether a separate section is needed for the on-demand SIB request for UE in RRC_CONNECTED (i.e., is the triggering condition is not only the reception/reading of SIB1)."

The triggering of 5.2.2.3.3 shall be possible whenever UE want to receive the SIB (e.g. positioning is activated, V2X is activated etc) which can happen any time. 

The CR needs to be updated.

	Samsung
	Handover Aspects
	DedicatedSIBRequest-r16 should incuded in HandoverPreparationInformation (as part of AS-Context). Based on this target cell can provide the needed SIBs in reconfiguration message.

	NEC
	Forward compatibility
	it would be good to consider whether any issue may happen e.g. between Rel-17 UE and Rel-16 gNB. For instance, SIB1x in Rel-16 may be modified in Rel-17 by additing some IE/fields. Rel-17 UE may request On-demand SI broadcating for such SIB1x to Rel-16 gNB.

	Apple
	DL response requirement
	Same comment as Lenovo

	MediaTek
	DL response requirement
	We agree with Apple and Lenovo that this needs to be discussed.  The details depend on whether we confirm the understanding that the UE starts monitoring the broadcast channel immediately as suggested in the introduction to Q3.  If this is not confirmed (i.e. the UE always expects a reconfiguration first), it becomes particularly important to have some limit on how long to wait for the reconfiguration.  If the UE is anyway guided to monitor the broadcast channel, it could give up at the end of the next modification period and treat any future reconfiguration as unrelated to the SI request.

	Lenovo
	[bookmark: _Hlk30770815]Dedicated SIB1 delivery
	This is a further option to consider when the NW decides to send all or parts of the requested SIBs per broadcast. The NW may send the SI scheduling information of the respective SIBs per field dedicatedSIB1-Delivery in the RRCReconfiguration. This would allow the UE to immediately acquire the SI message(s) that contain the requested SIBs instead of acquiring at first the broadcast SIB1.


[bookmark: _Toc18068281]
Rapporteur: Among the other issues that should be addressed in this email discussion, it seems that companies have a slight preference to discuss the requirements on whether a DL response is expected in order to avoid the UE to wait for an infinite amount of time. 

According to this, our understanding is that one of following options (but not limited to) may be adopted to solve this issue:
Option 1. Upon requesting SIBs on-demand (while in RRC_CONNECTED), the network needs always to send a DL response to the UE (i.e., in RRCReconfiguration).

Option 2. Upon requesting SIBs on-demand (while in RRC_CONNECTED), the network may send DL response to the UE (i.e., in RRCReconfiguration). Since the DL response is optional to be sent by the network, the UE should start a timer in order to avoid waiting for an infinite amount of time.

Option 3. Upon requesting SIBs on-demand (while in RRC_CONNECTED), the network may send DL response to the UE (i.e., in RRCReconfiguration). Since the DL response is optional to be sent by the network, the UE should wait for a DL response until the end of the next modification period and treat any future reconfiguration as unrelated to the SI request.

Option 4. Other (please specify in the table).

According to this, companies are encouraged to express their preference on which option should be pursued.


Question 5. In the case the UE expect a RRCReconfiguration from the network, which option should be adopted in order to prevent the UE to wait for an infinite amount of time? In case companies believe there is no issue, please specify in the comment tab why.

	Company
	Option
	Comments

	Lenovo
	Option 2
	We think this is the best option (FFS on timer value as it depends on NW implementation). 
Option 1 may result in sending an empty RRCReconfiguration message what we would like to avoid in order not to waste resources. Furthermore, it still does not solve the issue for how long the UE has to monitor DL for receiving the DL response message.
Depending on the configured length of modification period (max 5.12 seconds), Option 3 may require the UE to monitor DL for a long period of time what is not beneficial.

	Ericsson
	Option 2 with comments
	We agree with Lenovo that having a timer controlling whether the UE waits for a response or not from the NW is more efficient. 

On top of this, if Option 2 is pursued, would be also good to clarify whether the UE is allowed to request “again” the SIBs or no response from the network is an indication that those requested SIBs will not be delivered (via dedicated signaling). 

On our opinion, for sure when the timer expires this is a clear indication that the requested SIBs will not be delivered via dedicated signaling but, eventually, is up to UE implementation whether to send “again” the request or not (no need to specify UE actions).

	Samsung
	Leave to UE implementation
	

	Futurewei
	Nothing to be specified
	Leave it to UE.



Rapporteur: According to the preferences expressed in Q5 by 4 companies, there is not a clear majority on whether to use a timer (on the UE-side) to handle a possible DL response from the network that may never come. In addition, 2 companies think that we can leave this behavior also to UE implementation. For this reason, how proposal is to further discussion this aspect during the meeting based on contributions. Therefore,

RAN2 to discuss whether a solution is needed in order to prevent the UE to wait for an infinite amount of time in case the NW does not send any DL rensponse (i.e., RRCReconfiguration message).

[bookmark: _Toc20921428]3		Conclusion
[bookmark: _Toc7707499]Based on the discussion in section 2, the following is proposed: 
1. UE is allowed to request SIB9 on-demand while in RRC_CONNECTED. FFS this need to be confirmed with the IIoT WI (i.e., if the UE has some benefits to request on-demand SIB9).
1. UE is not allowed to request from SIB1 to SIB8 on-demand (FFS whether SIB9 is allowed is pending).
1. The list of allowed requested SIBs is defined as a SEQUENCE with a size equal to the exact number of SIBs that are allowed to be requested on-demand.
1. An explicit network indication is specified in order to inform the UE whether the on-demand SIB request in RRC_CONNECTED is supported.
1. RAN2 to discuss whether a solution is needed in order to prevent the UE to wait for an infinite amount of time in case the NW does not send any DL rensponse (i.e., RRCReconfiguration message).
[bookmark: _GoBack]
4	Guidance for resulting proposals
The following proposal are intended to be “a potential easy agreement”:

Proposal 2	UE is not allowed to request from SIB1 to SIB8 on-demand (FFS whether SIB9 is allowed is pending).
Proposal 3	The list of allowed requested SIBs is defined as a SEQUENCE with a size equal to the exact number of SIBs that are allowed to be requested on-demand.
Proposal 4	An explicit network indication is specified in order to inform the UE whether the on-demand SIB request in RRC_CONNECTED is supported.

The following proposals fall under “need further discussion”:

Proposal 1	UE is allowed to request SIB9 on-demand while in RRC_CONNECTED. FFS this need to be confirmed with the IIoT WI (i.e., if the UE has some benefits to request on-demand SIB9).
Proposal 5	RAN2 to discuss whether a solution is needed in order to prevent the UE to wait for an infinite amount of time in case the NW does not send any DL rensponse (i.e., RRCReconfiguration message).
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